BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 372

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 7, 9, 11, and 16, in each instance, strike "limited" and substitute "special restricted"; and in line 18, strike "making" and substitute "providing for a delayed effective date for".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 3, strike "4" and substitute "7"; in line 4 strike "SEPTEMBER 30" and substitute "DECEMBER 31"; in line 14, strike "PRIMARILY"; in line 33, after "WITH" insert "AND INCIDENTAL TO"; in lines 30 and 34, in each instance, strike "LIMITED" and substitute "SPECIAL RESTRICTED"; and in line 35, after "ANY" insert "SALARIED OR HOURLY".

On page 3, in line 5, after "INSURANCE" insert "<u>COVERAGE</u>"; in lines 8, 23, and 35, in each instance, strike "LIMITED" and substitute "<u>SPECIAL RESTRICTED</u>"; strike beginning with "THE" in line 14 down through "OFFICER" in line 15 and substitute "<u>AN OFFICER OF THE INSURER</u>"; in line 25, after "WITH" insert "<u>AND INCIDENTAL TO</u>,"; in line 28, after "FEES" insert "<u>FOR AGENTS</u>"; in the same line, strike "§§ 2-104(J) AND" and substitute "§"; and in lines 35 and 37, in each instance, strike "TRUST" and substitute "<u>QUALIFICATION</u>".

On page 4, in line 2, strike "LIMITED" and substitute "<u>SPECIAL RESTRICTED</u>"; in line 4, after "WITH" insert "<u>AND INCIDENTAL TO</u>,"; in the same line, after "AGREEMENT" insert "<u>IN WHICH THE RENTAL PERIOD DOES NOT EXCEED 30 DAYS</u>"; in line 12, strike "MAKES AVAILABLE" and substitute "<u>PROVIDES</u>"; in line 17, after "(III)" insert "<u>SPECIFY THAT</u>"; in line 22, after "(IV)" insert "<u>SPECIFY THAT</u>"; in the same line, strike "AN INSURANCE POLICY FROM" and substitute "<u>THE COVERAGES OFFERED BY</u>"; in line 24, strike "AND"; after line 26, insert:

"(VI) SPECIFY THAT ANY EXCESS LIABILITY COVERAGE
PURCHASED BY THE RENTER MAY DUPLICATE COVERAGE REQUIRED TO BE

ECM

PROVIDED UNDER § 18-102(A)(2) OF THE TRANSPORTATION ARTICLE; AND";

in line 28, after "PROGRAM" insert ", <u>APPROVED BY THE INSURANCE COMMISSIONER</u>,"; in the same line, strike "OR"; in the same line after "SOLICITS" insert ", <u>OR PROCURES</u>"; in line 29, strike "POLICIES" and substitute "<u>COVERAGE</u>"; in line 30, strike "BASIC"; and in line 33, after "THAT" insert "<u>THE TRAINEE SHALL INFORM A RENTER THAT</u>".

On page 5, in line 1, after "THAT" insert "<u>THE TRAINEE SHALL INFORM A RENTER THAT</u>"; in lines 4 and 34, in each instance, strike "LIMITED" and substitute "<u>SPECIAL RESTRICTED</u>"; in line 13, after "INSURANCE;" insert "<u>OR</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 14 through 20, inclusive, and substitute:

"(IV) IF APPROVED BY THE COMMISSIONER, ANY OTHER INSURANCE COVERAGE THAT IS APPROPRIATE IN CONNECTION WITH THE RENTAL OF A MOTOR VEHICLE.";

in line 23, after "WITH" insert "<u>AND INCIDENTAL TO</u>,"; strike beginning with the colon in line 27 down through "(1)" in line 28; in line 28, after "PROVIDED" insert "<u>BY THE MOTOR VEHICLE RENTAL COMPANY ON THE RENTAL VEHICLE</u>"; and strike beginning with the semicolon in line 29 down through "ARTICLE" in line 31.

On page 6, in line 2, after "COMPANY" insert "OR AN EMPLOYEE OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE RENTAL COMPANY"; in line 5, strike "BEEN OPERATING" and substitute "OPERATED"; in lines 5 and 19, in each instance, strike "LIMITED" and substitute "SPECIAL RESTRICTED"; in line 9 strike "NAMED"; in line 10, strike "AND"; in line 11, strike "PROVIDE TRAINING TO" and substitute "TRAIN"; in line 13, after "COMPANY" insert: "; OR

(7) <u>MISREPRESENTED PERTINENT FACTS OR POLICY PROVISIONS</u>
THAT RELATE TO THE COVERAGE OFFERED OR SOLD PURSUANT TO THIS
<u>SUBTITLE</u>";

in line 19, after "MAY" insert "<u>: (1)</u>"; in line 21, strike the period and substitute "<u>; AND</u>"; strike beginning with "(D)" in line 22 down through "MAY" in line 23 and substitute "<u>(2)</u>"; in line 29, strike the second "AND" and substitute a comma; in line 30, after "COMPANIES" insert "<u>, AND</u>

HB0372/073784/1 ECM Amendments to HB 372 Page 3 of 3

THE QUALIFICATIONS OF THE INDIVIDUALS WHO PROVIDE EMPLOYEE TRAINING"; and in line 34, strike "October 1, 1999" and substitute "January 1, 2000".